may include the recording of a lower or higher amount of goodwill. The final adjustments may be materially different
from the pro forma condensed combined financial statements presented in this document.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the notes to
the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, Frutarom�s audited financial statements for the
year ended December 31, 2017 and Frutarom�s unaudited quarterly financial statements for the quarterly period ended
June 30, 2018, as well as IFF�s consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto contained in its Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017 and IFF�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the
quarterly period ended June 30, 2018.

S-32

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL FLAVORS & FRAGRANCES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2018

(In thousands, except per-share data)
Historical

IFF
(US

GAAP)
FRUTAROM
(US GAAP)

Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments Notes

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes Total
Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 322,423 $ 119,807 $ (4,258,273) 3 $ 4,339,940 6k $ 523,897
Trade receivables, net 723,855 321,797 � � 1,045,652
Inventory 695,192 338,881 33,119 6c � 1,067,192
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 285,110 27,949 � (26,141) 6h 286,918

Total Current Assets 2,026,580 808,434 (4,225,154) 4,313,799 2,923,659
Property, plant and
equipment, net 867,629 336,591 � � 1,204,220
Goodwill 1,148,586 589,250 3,723,185 6b � 5,461,021
Other intangible assets, net 391,426 442,647 2,087,353 4 � 2,921,426
Deferred income taxes assets 82,204 4,512 � � 86,716
Other assets 157,017 41,054 � � 198,071

Total Assets $ 4,673,442 $ 2,222,488 $ 1,585,384 $ 4,313,799 $ 12,795,113

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Short term borrowings 6,500 397,601 � 198,088 6f 602,189
Accounts payable 315,656 225,998 � � 541,654
Dividends payable 54,488 � 21,093 3 � 75,581
Other current liabilities 322,726 26,359 47,007 4 (35,080) 6l 361,012

Total Current Liabilities 699,370 649,958 68,100 163,008 1,580,436

Long-term debt 1,717,189 399,833 � 1,969,322 6f 4,086,344
Retirement liabilities 226,221 33,690 � � 259,911
Deferred income tax
liabilities � 66,234 401,790 6d � 468,024
Other liabilities 274,459 19,802 (2,186) 4 � 292,075

Total Other Liabilities 2,217,869 519,559 399,604 1,969,322 5,106,354

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL FLAVORS & FRAGRANCES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 67

Redeemable Noncontrolling
Interest � 131,398 � � 131,398
Shareholders� Equity:
Common Stock 14,470 17,094 (17,094) 6e 1,583 6f 16,053
Capital in excess of par value 167,432 116,132 1,217,185 6e 2,264,305 6f 3,765,054
Treasury stock, at cost (1,732,001) (3,693) 705,083 6e � (1,030,611)
Other equity 3,299,954 787,494 (787,494) 6e (84,419) 6e 3,215,535

Total Shareholders� Equity 1,749,855 917,027 1,117,680 2,181,469 5,966,031

Noncontrolling interest 6,348 4,546 � � 10,894

Total Shareholders� Equity
including NCI 1,756,203 921,573 1,117,680 2,181,469 5,976,925

Total Liabilities and
Shareholders� Equity $ 4,673,442 $ 2,222,488 $ 1,585,384 $ 4,313,799 $ 12,795,113

See the accompanying �Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information�, which are an
integral part hereof. The pro forma adjustments are explained in the notes below.

S-33

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL FLAVORS & FRAGRANCES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(In thousands, except per-share data)
Historical

IFF
(US

GAAP)

FRUTAROM
(US

GAAP)

Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments Notes

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes Total
Revenue:
Net sales $ 1,850,944 $ 786,110 $ � $ � $ 2,637,054
Cost of goods sold 1,046,419 466,928 � � 1,513,347

Gross profit 804,525 319,182 � � 1,123,707

Expenses:
Research and development
expenses 153,244 30,770 � � 184,014
Selling and administrative
expenses 300,051 141,640 � (12,455) 6h 429,236
Restructuring and other
charges, net 1,903 � � � 1,903
Amortization of
acquisition-related intangibles 18,769 13,466 59,912 6a � 92,147
Gain on sales of fixed assets 1,195 (691) � � 504

Total expenses 475,162 185,185 59,912 (12,455) 707,804

Operating profit 329,363 133,997 (59,912) 12,455 415,903

Other income (expense): � �
Interest expense 69,841 12,758 � 43,670 6f 126,269
Other (income) expense, net (21,232) (950) � (10,979) 6g (33,161)

Total other income (expense) 48,609 11,808 � 32,691 93,108
Income before taxes 280,754 122,189 (59,912) (20,236) 322,795
Taxes on income 52,190 23,600 (11,503) 6a (4,443) 6j 59,844

Net income (Including
Noncontrolling Interests) 228,564 98,589 (48,409) (15,793) 262,951
Less: noncontrolling interests � 3,205 � � 3,205

Net Income $ 228,564 $ 95,384 $ (48,409) $ (15,793) $ 259,746

Net income per share�basic $ 2.89 $ 1.60 $ 2.34
Net income per share�diluted $ 2.87 $ 1.59 $ 2.31

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL FLAVORS & FRAGRANCES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 69

Basic shares outstanding 79,041 59,678 111,208
Diluted shares outstanding 79,347 60,057 112,677
See the accompanying �Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information�, which are an
integral part hereof. The pro forma adjustments are explained in the notes below.

S-34

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL FLAVORS & FRAGRANCES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

(In thousands, except per-share data)

IFF
(US

GAAP)
FRUTAROM
(US GAAP)

Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments Notes

Other
Pro

Forma
Adjustments Notes Total

Revenue:
Net sales $ 3,398,719 $ 1,362,396 $ � $ � $ 4,761,115
Cost of goods sold 1,919,718 $ 837,271 � 6,538 6i $ 2,763,527

Gross profit 1,479,001 525,125 � (6,538) 1,997,588

Expenses:
Research and
development expenses 286,026 43,644 � 9,443 6i 339,113
Selling and
administrative expenses 557,311 246,332 � 12,833 6i 816,476
Restructuring and other
charges, net 19,711 (340) � � 19,371
Amortization of
acquisition-related
intangibles 34,694 22,193 119,824 6a � 176,711
Gain on sales of fixed
assets (184) 1,934 � � 1,750

Total expenses 897,558 313,763 119,824 22,276 1,353,421

Operating profit 581,443 211,362 (119,824) (28,814) 644,167

Other (income) expense:
Interest expense 65,363 10,075 � 84,595 6f 160,033
Other (income) expense,
net (20,965) 13,325 � (28,814) 6i (36,454)

Total other (income)
expense 44,398 23,400 � 55,781 123,579

Income before taxes 537,045 187,962 (119,824) (84,595) 520,588
Taxes on income 241,380 35,105 (23,486) 6a (20,179) 6j 232,820

Net income (Including
Noncontrolling Interests) 295,665 152,857 (96,338) (64,416) 287,768

� 4,895 � � 4,895

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL FLAVORS & FRAGRANCES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 71

Less: noncontrolling
interests

Net Income 295,665 147,962 (96,338) (64,416) 282,873

Net income per
share�basic 3.73 2.49 2.54
Net income per
share�diluted 3.72 2.48 2.52

Basic shares outstanding 79,070 59,342 111,237
Diluted shares
outstanding 79,370 59,632 112,700
See the accompanying �Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information�, which are an
integral part hereof. The pro forma adjustments are explained in the notes below.

S-35

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL FLAVORS & FRAGRANCES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(In US$ thousands, except per share data and as otherwise noted)